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INTRODUCTION

Abbreviations used in these pages: OB the “ Old Book,” now lost, on which the
extant compilation is based ; LF Lebor Fidnacha, the extant ‘“Book of Fenagh”; KH,
the edition of LF by Kelly and Hennessy, or, in some contexts, the editors of that publica-
tion; A, B, C, D, the four manuscripts, as described below. For purposes of reference
the printed pages of KH are followed. Prose passages are referred to by page and line
(6 : 3 means ““ line 3 on page 6 *’) ; verse passages by page and quatrain (thus 46 : A means
the quatrain on p. 46 beginning “ ix. fichit ’ ; 46 : B that beginning “ Eviu oll ”; 47 : A
that beginning ‘* Findtan ” ; 47 : G that beginning * Da cket”’ ; and so omn.

I. THE EDITION (KH).

. LF, which is contained in a manuscript now classmarked 23 P 26 in the
library of the Royal Irish Academy, is a compilation, outwardly in the form
of a biography of C4illin, the founder of the monastery of Fidnacha* (Fenagh,
Co. Leitrim) ; but essentially a list of the dues claimed by that monastery
from various persons or communities, with a statement of the services upon
which those claims were based.

The book itself tells us all that is known of its hlstory. At the beginning
of the sixteenth century there was in existence a certain ‘“ Old Book,” the
contents of which were entirely in verse.t This had come, in the ordinary
course of transmission, into the hands of Tadg ¢ Rodaige (or Rodachadin),
hereditary (lay-)Jabbot of Fidnacha. Either because the book had become
hard to read by reason of its antiquity, or because the poems themselves were
obscure, or for both reasons combined, Tadg found it beyond his powers to
decipher it satisfactorily, and he therefore called in the aid of Muirges mac
Pdidin ui Maeil-Chonaire, at the time the most eminent available member
of a prominent family of scholars desiring him to make a fair copy of it. Asan
afterthought (the evidence for this is glven below), he added the request that
Muirges should draw up the new book ““ in prose and verse ’—in other words,
should provide every individual poem with a prose paraphrase, such as would
make it more comprehensible. This task was accomplished in the year 1516 ;
and the autograph, with some mutilations, is still extant in the manuscript’
above mentioned.

The text was edited and translated by William Maunsell Hennessy (1828-
1889), a scholar in attainments worthy to stand along with the elder pioneers
O’Curry and O’Donovan—their inferior in the actual amount of work to his

*In Irish literature generally, this place-name oscillates between Fidnacha and
Fidnach. The former, however, is used throughout the text before us.

t Attempts have been made to assign a date to the ““ Old Book "’ on the basis of the
dates of personages named in the poems drawn from it. But this makes the unproved
assumption that the Old Book was compiled all at once: it may just as well have been
a volume in which different pieces were jotted at different times.
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credit, but on the whole their superior in accuracy and general scholarship ;
and Denis Henry Kelly, an enthusiastic member of the Royal Irish Academy
in the middle years of the nineteenth century, whose varied interests and
accomplishments are attested by his contributions to the publications of that
body.

ThlS edition, here for brevity called KH, has some obvious faults, perhaps
inevitable in 1875, when it was pubhshed These shortcomings cannot be
corrected in a work of mechanical reproduction ; but in spite of them it is
a tolerable representation of a text not likely to be re-edited de novo at any time
in the near future. It has long been out of print, and unobtainable except at
a high price; and as it has some linguistic and historical interest, the Irish
Manuscripts Commission considered it desirable to make it available for
students. My own connexion with the publication is based upon the accident
that T happen to possess the copy which was lent to the Commission for the
purpose of reproduction.

No scholar, however, can remain satisfied with a merely ‘““ tolerable "’
representation of a text, of which the autograph is available. He rightly
demands a copy, exact verbatim et literatim : and to enable him to supply this
demand, I have drawn up a catalogue, as exhaustive as I can make it, of the
deviations of the printed text from the manuscript original, not excluding
even the most insignificant (see Appendix I). This formidable list of detri-
ments may seem to imply a grave censure upon the editorial methods of KH :
but in fact their only fault was over-confidence in the accuracy of John
O’Donovan’s transcript, which, for reasons explained in their introduction
(p.v.) formed the basis of their work*; and a consequential perfunctoriness
in the collation which they claim to have made with the original MS. TFully
90 per cent. of the mistakes enumerated below are due to the text having
reached its editors through this intermediary. O’Donovan’s youth—he was
only eighteen in 1828—may be pleaded in extenuation for this apparent
carelessness in copying a manuscript which, as a whole, is clearly written.
Prof. Mac Neill suggests to me very reasonably that he had transcribed the
book for his own use, with no thought of publication.

In copying the book O’Donovan reproduced the numerous marginalia
scattered over its pages. This transcript, indeed, is now essential for their
decipherment, because someone has anointed them liberally with a pernicious
reagent, and many of them are now more or less illegible in consequence.
But naturally they are all reproduced i O’ Donovan’s handwriting.  Until
I examined his transcript I was at a loss to understand why KH, in their notes,
attributed to Tadg 6 Rodaige a number of adversaria in which a moderately
intelligent child could have seen several different varieties of script, indicating
as many different individual scribblers. The difficulty vanished as soon as
I saw their uniformity of presentation in O’Donovan’s copy.

* A note at the end of this transcript tells us that it was completed 8 July, 1828. Itis

in the R.I.A. Library, classmarked 23 P 8 (not 23 P- 8" as mlsprmted loc cit.) ;
published catalogue, no. 480.
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KH made use of another manuscript (B) in the British Museum, with the
help of which they supplied certain defects in the text, due to mutilatiohs of
the autograph. I have collated this manuscript also with the printed text:
it is more fully described below, and the divergences, so far as it seems necessary
to record them, will be found in Appendix IIL

Two later copies of the text, C and D, have become available since 1875. The
first of these is among the hagiographical collections of Michedl ¢ Cléirig now
in the Bibliothéque Royale at Brussels; the other, though recorded obscurely
in the catalogue of the Stowe collection, was first brought to the notice
of the Commission by Dr. K. Mulchrone, who came across it in the course of
her work of cataloguing the Royal Irish Academy Manuscripts*. On my own
behalf and that of the Commission I gratefully acknowledge her kindness in
putting her notes at my disposal and for other help. Miss E. Knott and
Rev. J. Ryan, S.J., have also given valuable assistance. But I have chiefly
to thank Prof. E. MacNeill, who read with me my transcript and translation
of the additional matter printed below ; and Dr. R. I. Best, who collated my
list of marginalia with the original. I cannot sufficiently thank these scholars
for their generous patience and their criticisms. I have procured a set of
excellent photographs of the Brussels MS. from the authorities of the library
mentionedt; and these two MSS., between them, have made further important
contributions toward filling the lacunae of the autograph and to the general ~
criticism of the text. Appendices I1I-XII contain the results of a study of
these later versions.

II. THE MANUSCRIPTS.

The text thus rests-on four MSS., A, B, C, D, disregarding O’Donovan’s
transcript of A. As A is the autograph, it is authoritative so far as it goes,
and the other MSS, so far as they are derivative, have only an accidental
value. But eight folios of A are lost, and for the matter on these we have
to depend upon the later copies.

A was in private hands in the time of KH, and passed into the possession
of the Royal Irish Academy by purchase in the year 1901: it is numbered
479 in the published catalogue of the Academy’s Irish MSS. It consisted
originally of 49 vellum folios, measuring with tolerable uniformity 12 X 9
inches. The handwriting is certainly that of Muirges J Maeil-Chonaire,

* This copy was recorded earlier by Rev. J. (now Monsignor) Hynes, in a very thorough
paper on-St. Caillin, published Journal Roy. Soc. of Ant. of Ireland, 1931, p. 31. See
especially p. 43. Reference may also be made to an earlier paper by Rev. Denis ) \/Iurphy,
Proceedings Royal Irish Academy, Ser. III, vol. i. p. 441 (1886).

1These photouraphs I have handed over to the Library of the Royal Irish Academy,
which thus now contains all the material necessary (with the exception of B) for the study
of the document.

1 Thus, besides filling lacunae, they enable us here and there to discriminate between
original and glossarial or otherwise intrusive matter. But, as will presently appear, their
relation to the parent manuscript is not so simple as might at first be supposed. -



6

though it is a little neater and more careful than his usual style of script :
evidently he was taking special pains to please his patron. On the first five
pages the lines of writing run across the whole written surface : but the list
of the kings which follows is set out conveniently in double columns, and.this
distribution of the matter is followed throughout the rest of the manuscript.
The distribution of the folios into gatherings is of some importance for the
history of the text, and we may set this forth in tabular form as under:—

I ‘folios ° 1 2 383 4 5 - 67 8 9 10 (quinion)
il ,, [11] 12 13 14 ‘15 16 - 17 18 19 20 21 [22] (sestion)
TS e 23 24 [25] — [26] 27 .28 (ternion)
VA, [29] 30 31 32 [33] — [34] 35 36 37 [37a] (quinion)
v i 38 39 40 41 -— 42 43 44 45 (quaternion)
VI o’ ' 46 — 47 (diploma)
WAL 48 (folio)

(The dash denotes the place where the stitching is visible : thus 5-6 form
the innermost diploma of the first gathering, 3—8 form the middle, 1 — 10
the outermost diploma ; in the second gathering, 14 — 19 are conjunctives;
and similarly for all the rest.) In the present state of the book the following
diplomas are missing : 11-22 in gathering I ; 25-26 in gathering I1I ; 29-37a
and 33-34 in gathering IV. The missing leaves are denoted in the above table
with square brackets. ’ :

The first of these leaves to disappear was 37a, the former existence of which
had not been previously suspected ; the proof that the MS. must have possessed
it is given below. We number it thus, because to reckon it by normal numera-
tion (as 38) would disturb the numbering of the folios already established
in the printed edition. In the MS., as originally prepared, neither folios nor
pages were numbered ; but after 37a disappeared a foliation was added,
which acknowledged all the other now lost leaves. Before.this- foliation,
the outermost diploma of Gathering IT must have become folded the wrong
way, so that 11 was numbered 22, and 22 was numbered 11; the.-proof of this
will be found on pp. 13, 14. For the existence of fo. 37a, see p. 30.

After this foliation, Gatherings ITI and IV changed places ; and then folio 22,
in its new situation, became detached and lost. After this had taken place
a second foliation was added, distributed on the leaves rather irregularly :
-the details may be here set forth :— ‘

Gathering I ‘'folios 1—10: numeration undisturbed.
- II ,» 11—22: [22, masquerading as 11]* was now lost, and so

* The numbers in square bracketsin this table represent the original and correct foliation,
‘those not so included are the new foliation. .

In the rest of the book, from folio 38 onward, the old foliation remains unchanged,
as these leaves were always in the same position relative to the rest of the volume. There
was no folio 37 in the new foliation. There is yet a third foliation in the lower right hand
corner, made while the transposed Gatherings were still wrongly placed, and after all
the lost leaves had disappeared : it is now almost totally effaced, and (especially in the
later folios) has been partially restored in pencil. There is also a quite modern pagination,
also in pencil, in the middle of the bottom of each page. ; ] .
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[12] was numbered 11. The new foliation does
not appear again till [20, 21] which are ‘re-

numbered 19 (very faint), 20. In the other
leaves the new foliation seems. to have been

intentionally effaced, though here and thereit has

been replaced in pencil. [11 masquerading as

22] was still in existence.

Gathering III s 23—28: [23]: the old numeration has been effaced, and
. 31 substituted (because .of the transposition of

- Gatherings IITand IV). On [24], re-numbered 32,

- both. numbers remain. [25, 26] are lost ; [27, 28],

d original numbers only.

-y v .. 2937 :  [29] lost; [30-32] renumbered (to accord with the
. tra,nspomtlon) 23-25, both numbers remaining;

on [32] the one written over the other. [33-34]
lost; [35-37]. renumbered 28-30, . shewing
that the now missing diploma [33-34] was still

extant at the time of the renumbering. .

B. The Manuscript which, following KH, we call B, was used by the.original
editors ; but their descnptlon of it is in some respects inaccurate, It isin the
library of the British Museum, and forms one member of a group of dociiments
of miscellaneous character, bound together in a single volume Vesp. E II
(not VI as misprinted in KH p.v—but correct on p. 77). None of the other
contents of the volume, thus factitiously associated with B, has any Irish
interest.

KH describe B as ‘“ a fragment of an ancient transcript ”’ of the Book of
Fenagh. This gives. a misleading idea of the nature of the document. It is
not a fragment ; there never was any more than the twelve folios of which it
now consists: It is a single gathering of six diplomas, each folio measuring
9 X 6} ins. Postponing for the moment a fuller statement of its probable
relation to A, we may describe it as a series of selections from the text of A,
strung together continuously, but not in the order followed in A. Its complete-
ness is shewn by the old foliation (1-12) in the middle of the top margin of
the recto pages. A later foliation, which we may here ignore, acknowledges
the present position of the gathering in a larger volume, and numbers the leaves
from 109 to 120. The following are the contents of the MS, in the order in
-which they occur, not in the printed order.

It Fo. lal—1a27 10 : 16 (Dobert imorro)—14 : 2 (for Erinn)

II  Fo. 1a28—2a6 76 :21 (In Cu sin)—86: 4 (newvt na Herenn)

III Fo:. 2a7—4b23 110 : 27 (Doviacht)—122 : 21 (righbaile caith etc.)

IV Fo. 4b24—7b9 136 : 19 (Mad ail a fis)—154:21 (de don aingeal)

V  Fo. 7b10—10a18 230 : 27 (Patraicc mac)—248 :24 (crin rosben)

VI Fo. 10al9—end of page = Genealogy of Caillin. 4:14

VII Fo. 10b1—10b23 = 182 : 22 (Is ht mo chdin-si)—136 : 18 (ni beg sin do sgnbadh etc.)
VIIH Fo. 10b24—11b end = 154 : 21 (Caillin cecinit hoc)—162 : 24 (dimbuaid catha)
IX Fo. 12al—end = 162:27 (Ro mol)—166:1 (Conall Gulbain)

e

Thus of the 206 pages of Irish text in the printed pages of KH, only about
36 pages are represented in B, For part of each of the two sections numbered
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III and V in the above table, of which the corresponding folios were lost from
A, B was the only authority known to the original editors.

The following descriptive account of the document is written on a covering
leaf prefixed to fol. 1:—

“ This booke was written by Calyen wek wasin tymes past bisshopp and legat for Irelande,
he sheweth manie prophesies, both past & to com, and howe he lyved and whate dutyes
Conell Gulbon from whome ODonoll desendeth, & Hugh Duff from whome ORoirk desendeth,
and their posteritie, and of divers others, and whate they shoulde paye vnto him & his
successors, called Abbott or Corb wek should have the Custodie and Keepinge of y¢ Caagh
or Cachboagh. There is written yf they pay not y® duties, as in this booke is layde downe
to the Abbott or Corb they shall not enioy from ye bridg forde to Sligo. =~ And also should
losse the Caagh or Cachboagh: wet yf they lost should be to there ouerthrowes in all
Battles or feights whersoever for y¢ interpretinge of the name Cachboagh is Victory in
Battles. There is also som prophesies of ouerthrowes to be given to ye¢ Irish nation, &
speciallie to Hugh Anneagh wet other bookes doe specefie to be of y¢ O Neels, in web Battle
Hugh shalbe slaine, to ye greate losse of Irishmen, and the Lo. deputie is name shalbe
then William Gorme. wet worde [gorme]* may be interpreted in Inglish Blew, or Russett.
Also he doth admonish the sept of Conell Gulbon, wekis ye [p. 2] ODonells to looke well to
the Caagh that it should not come to the hands of Inglishmen : web yf yt did it should be
to the overthrow and confusion of the sept of Conell Golbon and to the great honnor of

y¢ Inglish etc.”

This passage has been printed before (Catalogue of Irish MSS. in the British
Museum ii 465) : the above copy embodies a few trifling corrections. That
Caillin was ““legat for Irelande” was ascertained from 232:4 (in the fifth
of the extracts enumerated above) : the dues, etc. of Conall Gulban come from
136 : 19 ff. (=Extract IV): those of *“ Hugh Duff ” (Aed Dub) .from 110 : 27
ff. (=Extract III): but the details about the Cathach come from 194 : 2 ff,,
a passage not found in B : the context of the line ¢ Ath Droichit go Sligeach
(80 : 10) is misrepresented : and a later scribble on the verso of fo. 12 is treated
as if it were an intrinsic part of the text.

Lower down there has been written later, in a very similar hand—possibly
the same, but using different ink and a finer-pointed pen: * There is some
principall matter raesed and blotted wch can not be redd, but as I diserne it
should report some things to be don at a place called Dromdyrgge.” I cannot
identify the passage here referred to. No.such place-name appears in the
whole book, and we must suppose that some misreading is responsible. . The
errors noted in the longer passage here quoted show that the annotators were
dependent upon hearsay evidence as to the contents of the book, rather than
upon their own researches : and a third note interpolated between these two
entries, in a different hand—generically similar, but specifically very inferior,
and using a poor ink which has faded—tells us “Ther is after wrytten strang
Rymes weh can not be well Inglished,” letting us understand that the owners
of the MS., at the times when these notes were written, were English rather
than Irish speakers, and found a difficulty in making out the sense of the
document.

In another hand this heading has been added at the beginning of the MS. :

* This word has been omitted and inserted in correctioi;.
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‘“Calyeni Prophetiae in lingua Hibernica Liber quondam Familia Odonelli.”

The B. M. Catalogue further says that MS. B was written *“ by a scribe whose
name does not appear, probably at Fenagh, Co. Leitrim,in 1535.” Itis true, the
scribe’s name is nowhere given; but that is not necessary for his identification.
Having now worked carefully over two extensive MSS. in the handwriting
of Muirges ¢ Maeil-Chonaire,* I have no hesitation in pronouncing B to be also
his handiwork. It is more closely similar to the Lebor Gabdla manuscript
than to Fenagh A, in which he is endeavouring to write with particular neatness:
but he has certain mannerisms of script which are quite unmistakable, and the
grumble scribbled at the bottom of fo. 6b—asum triamuin gan seire odie ““ I am
weary without food to-day ’ is quite in his style. The spelling ‘“ odie ” also
appears in A (138: 19, 264 : footnote (4)). Both MSS. shew a practice of
heading the pages with pious ejaculations. ,

The evidence on which the MS. has been dated to 1585 is derived from
another note, at the bottom of fo. 7b: s adbal in scel sin Mail Sechlainn
O Birrn do marbad a tan si: ‘“That is a dreadful story, that Mael-Sechlainn
O’Birn should be slain at this time.” This slaying took place in 1535 (Annals
of Four Masters and Loch Cé—the latter gives a eulogy of the victim which
accords with the distress expressed in the note); but the entry does not really
date the MS. It is not in the hand of Muirges ; it comes from some annotator,
contemporary with the tragedy, and recording his regrets in a book already in
existence. :

The best explanation that I can offer of the relation between A and B is,
that the latter is a commonplace book into which Muirges jotted certain
passages which were afterwards to be worked into the finished compilation.
It would be hazardous to infer that the matter in B is all supplementary to
that contained in OB : but this is not impossible. It follows that the text
of B is of little critical value alongside of A, except for those passages in A which
are now lost, and which B supplies. For these passages a complete collation
with the printed text is given below (Appendix II) ; but for the rest of B, a list
of the more important deviations only has been thought sufficient.

The Manuscript C occupies folios 303 R — 354 V of O’Clery’s hagiographical
collection, numbered 2324-40 in the Bibliotheque Royale, Brussels (“ O’Clery
I” in Plummer’s Miscellanea Hagiographica Hibernica p. 176). According to
the colophon, this transcript would appear to have been made in the Franciscan
Convent on the river Drowes, out of the book written by ‘“ Muirges mac Paidin
i Mdeil-Conaire "’t—i.e., Manuscript A : but we must not hastily accept this
interpretation. In any case, Manuscript C was written between 12 December,

* Lebor Gabdla (R.I.A. D iv 3) and the Book of Fenagh itself.

t I cconvent na mbratar ag Drobhaois do sgviobhadh an bhetha so Chdillin an céid fecht
ay sliocht an leabhaiv do scviob Muivges mac Paittin {1 Mdeil-Conaive as sein-leabhay Caillin
fein do chomharba Caillin hi fFiodnach 1. Tadgd Rodachain. Adeivit na sccviobhnéoividhe
guvab na ddntaibh do bi an betha-so uile no gur chwiv an Muirghes vemhvaite (hi) in dvéchiaibh

7 scelaibh ar impidhe an Taidhg sin adubvamar. An 21 do December, 1629 Meisi Mich .
bochi brathaiv. 5 .
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the date when the preceding item in the book (a life of Mo-Chéemdg) was finished,
and 21 December, 1629, the date of the Cdillin colophon. There is an earlier
colophon following 208 : 12, and dated on the previous day, 20 Dec. 1629,
expressing the writer’s weariness. This gives some idea of O’Clery’s rate of
work, for sixteen pages of his MS. remained to be written when he inserted the
earlier note.* The first 16 pages of O’Clery’s MS. extend from the beginning
of the printed text to 56 : 14, so that the copying of this amount was apparently
a day’s work. He certainly d1d not begin copying ‘‘Cdillin” immediately
after finishing ““ Mo-Chdemdg.”

Manuscript D is not dated, but it must be closely contemporary with C,
and the two can be taken together. In KH, preface p.x, we find the words
“ As to what portions of the Old Book of St. Caillin, if any, there may be in
the inaccessible library of Lord Ashburnham, we can only refer to Dr. O’Conor’s
Catalogue of the Stowe Library.”f This is only one of numerous complaints,
in early and middle nineteenth century publications, of the refusal of Lord
Ashburnham, the then owner of the Stowe MSS., to allow access to them.
While we deprecate this apparent churlishness, we must not forget that scholars
in those days had no conscience about smearing almost every MS. that they laid
their hands upon with a gallic-acid reagent, which might for the moment restore
faded writing to clearness, but which, on drying, sealed it away .again under
an opaque and indelible brown stain : if his lordship had become aware of the
dreadful mess which had thus been made of the Book of Lismore by one of these
gentlemen, to whom the Duke of Devonshire had entrusted it for transcription,
he would have been amply justified in protecting his own treasures from such
tender mercies. Our generation is more fortunate, for the Stowe MSS. are
now open to all, in the Library of the Royal Irish Academy they have been
preserved for us, unscathed by the injudicious eagerness of our predecessors :
and in one of these, class-marked C IV 3, Miss Mulchrdne had her attention
called to the copy of LF here called D, and noticed for the first time the special
importance with which its preservation of matter lost from A endows it. This
book is a paper miscellany of 296 folios, measuring 12} x 7% inches, undated,
but written at some time in the seventeenth century by David Duiginan. Most
of the volume is occupied by a fragmentary copy of O’Clery’s redaction of
Lebor Gabdla, and a life of Colum Cille : the transcript of LF is at the end of
the book, beginning on fo. 241 recto. _

Comparison of C and D with A reveals the fact that while, on the whole,
they represent the text of A sufficiently well for us to take as authoritative
their evidence regarding matter now lost from the autograph, there is a sur-
prising number of places in which they agree with one another and are at
variance with their archetype. All the important cases of the kind (ignoring-

* It is to be remembered that in O’ Clery’s exemplar, owing to the transposition of
gatherings IIT and IV, the place where this colophon is found came later in the book than
it did at first, or does now : and the last ten folios of'A were not represented at all.

tThere is a description of D; with an attempted vindication of the historicity of the text
in the Stowe Catalogue, vol. i, pp. 116-118,
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mere orthographical deviations) are noted in the collation contained in
Appendix I.* One or two illustrations, striking, though selected more or less
at random, may be given here. CD insert many of the regnal years of the
kings enumerated on pp. 22ff., though there is no sign of these in A. After
Finnscothaigh (24 : 6) CD both interpolate a passage to the effect that six men
~of his family held the kingship in an unbroken succession for 210 years. Both
MSS. omit the quatrain 100 : A, though it is at the head of a column in A
and therefore is conspicious; D has become aware of the omission and has
_written in the missing stanza later. The third line of quatrain 168: D is
left blank in both C and D (again written in later in D) though it is quite clear
in A. In 70:9 neither C nor D reproduce the childish spelling Ualgarggg,
though one or other of them might have been expected to do so. At 304 : 24
both MSS. misrepresent a mc Ni¢ (=a mhic Niatach) by omens (=Conmaicni) f
‘In none of these cases (except possibly the last) does the writing of A givereason
to believe that two independent copyists could have made the same mistakes :
I have in fact scrutinized all the passages in which C and D agree against A
with a special regard to this question. The only admissible explanation of the
facts lies in postulating an intermediate MS., now lost, which we may call Z,
and which contained the Ciillin ““life ” omly, omitting the supplementary
matter at the end of LF. 'C and D were both copied, not from the archetype
A, but from Z. The scribe of D later obtained access to A, and with the
aid of A made certain corrections in his own work. Thus 100 : A, referred
to above, as well as 162 : E, must for some reason have been absent from Z,
and therefore make no appearance in D and C; D however was afterwards
able to copy in both quatrains from A, but C had no such privilege.

From the colophon of C, printed above, we infer that Z also was written at
the Drowes convent, and probably was preserved there : ““ this life of Caillin ”
we read ‘“ was written for the first time at the Drowes, out of the book which
Muirges wrote.”” Further “ the writers 7’ (note the plural) ““ say that Muirges
wrote in prose ’ and so forth. Who were these writers? Surely the scribes
of A and of Z. Both C and D speak of a book written ar slzocht of the book of
Muirges as lying in the ancestry of their own work: it is reasonable to suppose
that this expression was in the colophon in which Z gave an account of itself.
O’Clery finished the Mo-Chdéemdg ““Life”’ at Donegal on 12 December.
He then came to.the Drowes convent, in the border between Donegal and
Leitrim, and there copied a number of other documents of the same kind,
among them the Caillin life, taken from Z. A was presumably at Fidnacha, at
the other end of the county.

. We have said above that Gatherings III and IV of A became transposed
in the course of its history, though as now bound they have been restored

* Differences in spellfng between C and D are not noted ; and divergences from A.which
-are-not shared by both MSS. are also passed over. .

+In A, Ni comes at the end of a line, af continuing the name Niatach is at the
beginning of the next, and was apparently passed over as unintelligible,
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to their proper order. The double pagination, already described, proves this :
and corroborative evidence is afforded by a corresponding transposition of the
matter of those gatherings which we find in both C and D, and which must
therefore have been also in Z. It follows that this displacement must have
taken place before Z was copied. By that time also folios 22 and 374 had
disappeared, and, so far as we can foresee, the matter which they contained is
lost beyond hope. The rest of the now lost eight folios were, however, still-
extant, and with the aid of C and D we are in a position to publish for the first
time the contents of folios 25, 26, 33, 34. KH had already recorded 11 (partly)
and 29 out of B. '

We must note further that D, unlike C, was not copied directly from Z.
This we learn from the colophon on folio 292 R of that MS., occupying the
same place in the text as the colophon in A (KH pp. 310, 312.) This is as
follows :— :

Do sgriobh wmisi an Bheatha-sa Naoimh Chaillin do veiv mar do fuaiv me { o bhall go ball
as sein-leabhay pdipéiv do do (sic) scriobhadh do Bhvian Bhallach mac Tighernain mic
Briain Bhallaigh hi Ruaivc, 5 as é mhesuim gurab é is bunadhus do leabhav "Bhviain
Bhallaigh féin an leabhar ata av slhiocht in leabhaiv do scviobhadh as in iseinleabhav do
scviobh Muivghes mac Pdidin hi Mdoil-Conaive as senleabay Caillin féin do Thadhg mac
Briain Bhuidhe hi Rodachdn, comavba Caillin © bFiodhnach in tan sin. Agus fds adeir
in in (sic) scrbhnediv (sic) guvab in a diantaibh do bhi in Bheatha so wuile, no gur iompd
im Muivghes vémhrditi-si hi 1 ndvéchiaibh 7 a scéliaibh av impidhe in chomarba, .i. an Tadhg
adubhvamay. Agus misi Dabhidhe mhac Matha ghlais mic Duilph mic Paidin mic Mhaoii-
eachlainn mic Dubhthaigh Oig mic Dubhthaigh Mdiv; 7 do bhi in dubh-chas damh in bheatha-
sa Ndoibh-Chaillin do sgviobhadh do thaoibh mo mhdthar do bheith d’eolasachaibh, - go haiv-
ighthe do mhuintiv na Sithe Bige .i. Umhna inghen Toivydhealbhaigh Meirgigh mic Dommnaill
mic Cathail wmhic Rudhvaighe wic Ir wic Cathail Ruaidh mic Taidhg mic Iomhair ™
wmic Raghnaill wic Cathail Mdir mic Muivedhaigh wmic Ferghail mic Iomhaiv wmic
Raghndill o vaitev Meic -Raghnaill, et veliqua. Agus dilim av gach aon dd leighfe in Beatha
so Naomh-Chaillin a bheannacht do thabhaivt ar mhanmain 5 dobevim-si mav in ceadna
dhdibh-siomh. Per wie Dawid Duiginan.

The above statement implies the following pedigree—
O B ““ the old book of Caillin himself *’

A ““the old book which Muirges wrote.”
| .
the book written *“ ar sliocht "’ of the book of Muirges : this we call Z.
the book written for Brian Ballach, based on Z, but evidently a different volume.

D, the book of David Duiginan.

C apparently is thus a step nearer to the archetype than D. This would
a priori favour the authority of C as against D, in places where the two MSS.
differ : but the balance is rectified by O’Clery’s unfortunate penchant for
tampering with the MSS. which he copies. He always lets the pride of superior
knowledge get the better of him. He interpolates and otherwise modifies
the list of kings. On 176 : 6 he will not allow his authority to say fairsingiugad ;
he changes this admittedly awkward word to metucchad. On 170:19 he
wilfully changes a choem daitan to a naomh daltain. These are only samples:
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they could be matched to any extent, were it worth while to search through
the text. On the other hand D is both conscientious and accurate—a little
inclined, perhaps, to trim down genealogical and other redundancies, and in
one place (where he confesses in a marginal note that he is half asleep, having
got up early) he has committed several blunders. But on the whole his work
stands testing at least as well as O’Clery’s.*

D is written in a uniform and legible, though not beautiful, hand throughout,
except in one place, where from sarthar Eorpas (10 : 9) to bret do roime (12 : 3)
the text is written in a different and much neater hand which does not appear
elsewhere. Brian Ballach’s manuscript may have been mutilated here,
causing Duiginan to leave a blank, filled up afterwards by some one who had
access to another copy: but the simplest explanation is to the effect that
Duiginan was called away from his work for a short space of time, leaving a
deputy to carry on until he should return.

In addition to these complete copies of the text, several MSS. contain poems
extracted from it. I have examined one of these (Egerton 186). Its contents
are enumerated in the B.M. Catalogue, ii 468 (to which the poem Magh Réin
ga hdbar, p. 258, should be added). It is a good piece of journeyman work,
adding nothing to our knowledge of the text: we need only note that it rep-
resents a stage of the history of A later than that testified to by CD : folio 11,
with the last six quatrains of the poem Eriu o0ll (now recovered and printed
below, Appendix III, from CD) had already disappeared; but gatherings
III, I'V were still transposed, as is shown by one of the extracts, which crosses
the junction between them. It may be just worth noticing that this MS.
attempts to complete the imperfect strophe 200:7-9 by adding the words
litir mv scribheann as a fourth line.

We are now in a position to sum up in a chronological sequence the vicissi-
tudes of the manuscript A.

(1). Written, A.D. 1516.

(2). TFolio 37a lost.

(8). Folios 11 and 22 transposed by reversing the fold of the diploma—an accident
especially liable to happen to the outermost diploma of a gathering.

(4). First foliation added.

(5). Folio 22, numbered 11 in the first foliation, lost.

(6). Transposition of gatherings III and IV.

(7). Second foliation.

(8). Folio 11, which had been numbered 22, restored to its rightful place.

9. Z copled from A.

(10). Folio 11 and the other lost folios disappear, piecemeal.

(11). Remains of the gatherings re-sorted to their proper order, perhaps by O’Donovan.
O’Donovan’s transcript made in 1828.

We may add a word or two to explain the theory of the transposition of
folios 11 and 22. No other explanation will fit the facts.

* His most curious faultis a tendency to transpose quatrains. He does this with 66 : C
andD; 82 : Fand 84 : A; 52: A—D hearranges in the order BADC ; 94 : Fand 96 : A he
preﬁxes to 90 : A. He cannot be acquitted of making unauthorized 1nterpolat10ns thus
in 232 : 20, after fo #ri, he adds in ainm an Athar 9 an Mhic 1 in Spirat N.
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In the first foliation, Gathering I was numbered 1-10, Gathering IT 11-22,
and the following Gathering began with 23, and the numeration proceeded 10'
the end (ignoring 37a which was already lost) :

In the second foliation, there was no folio between the old 10 and the old 12.
The second gathering was accordingly numbered 11-21, and the following
gathering began with 22.

We should therefore expect to find in Z and its derivatives a lacuna between
folios 10 and 11 (new foliation), and connecting matter between 20 and 22 (do.).
What we find is the exact opposite : connecting matter filling the space between
10'and 11, and a chasm between 20 and 22. A leaf must therefore have stood
between 20 and 22 to receive the pagination (which need not necessarily have
been written onit, asthe actual marking of the numbers is very irregular) ; and
then have been restored to its proper place after 11, thus filling the first gap and
creating the second. This latter shift happened after the second foliation and
before the copying of Z. If the original transposition had not taken place,
Z or its derivatives would have lost the matter on fo. 11 (original foliation)
and preserved the matter on its conjunctivefo. 22. Both folios are now gone;
but the inference is so clear that it hardly needs the verification which they
could have vouchsafed to us.

III. THE HISTORY AND NATURE OF THE TEXT.

The history of the text begins with the now lost OB, a small volume of poems

- (if so we may term them) composed or transcribed, it may be, by different
hands and at different times, but for the greater part concerned with a single
theme—the glorification of the house of Fidnacha and of its founder.

It is impossible to take these poems more seriously than any other scholastic
exercises, or at best, than the patriotic school and college songs sung by
students on anniversary or other festal occasions. The suggestion has been made
that the book is essentially the leabhar sochair—the book of emoluments—of
Fenagh*: but in view of the extravagance of the claims to material tribute,
and the preposterous chronology presupposed throughout, to say nothing of the
nature of the various alleged events and circumstances upon which the claims
in question were based, it is not easy to believe that the document had any
such formal and practical purpose.” From first to last we seem to move in a
sort of megalomamac dreamland.

Tadg 6 Rodaige, into whose hands the book here called OB had come, in
the ordinary course of descent, by the year 1516, does not appear to have been
possessed of very high scholastic attainments. From a gloss to the colophon
on p. 310 (see note () on that page) we learn that he was a married man. This
old book, when he obtained possession of it, was imperfect. One at least of
the poems which it contained' was acephalous (see p.372) and the vellum was
dlsmtegrated (see p. 392). He may not have been able to read the whole book,
but it is quite likely that he could decipher enough to conjure up day—dreams.

* See Kenny, Sources for the Early History of Ireland, I. p. 401.
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that something to the solid-advantage of himself or of his abbey might be
established, if the numeérous rights and privileges, alleged in the poems to éxist,
could be looked into and followed up. His wits were, however, superior to
Muirges’s estimate of them. The first passage on p. 372 indicates that even a
plausible excuse for shirking any part of the work entrusted to his agent made
no impression- on him ; hence, perhaps, the acidity of some of Muirges’s
marginalia. In spite of the frequent attribution of marginalia to him, in the
notes of KH, there is no evidence that any of them came from his pen.

Muirges 6 Maeil-Chonaire, who was commissioned for the task, is not an
attractive personality. - When we say that he took pains to write neatly, we
have said the best that we can for him. He appears to have had a poor private
opinion of his patron.. Tongue in cheek, he flatters him effusively. His
reference to the good Abbot’s literary recreations ‘‘ composed in segda and
oglachus” (p.310) is a veiled sneer: for these were the most elementary metres,
to the finished poet what rudimentary five-finger exercises would be to the
finished pianist. His outrageous action in the matter of the Life of St. Berach,
described below, shews that he regarded his employer as a well-meaning
simpleton. He had a habit of jotting, in the margins of his manuscripts,
notes of his reactions to.the petty annoyances of life (as when the boys spill
his ink*): and his contemptuous note on p. 330, which means, in effect,
“T'm tired of this stuff, written by a cleric,” is a revealing picture of his
own personality, and of his estimate of the task imposed on him.

OB was a collection of poems, and nothing else. The evidence to this
effect is sufficient for conviction, and is collected together in the preface to
KH (pp. v. vi). We may presume that the first poem in OB would also have
been the first poem in LF—the interminable Eriu oll oilen aingel (p. 46 ff.) or
the elements of which it is composed : and we may presume further that this
poem, by virtue of its initial position, was provided with an ornamental initial
letter H—the first word being spelt, as so frequently, Hériu. Muirges was
neither an artist nor a designer, but when he chose to take trouble he
was a fair copyist, and he reproduced ornamental capitals when he came
across them in his exemplars. He has done this in his MS. of Lebor Gabdla
(RIA., Div 3), and we fortunately possess a closely cognate MS. of the same
text (D v 1 in the same library) which shews us the direction in which to look
for the sources of his artistic inspiration.f And in like manner he set him-
self to copy, with unusual care, the H with which OB began.

Hardly had he finished this preliminary task when an order came.down
from his patron to provide the poems of OB with explanatory prose prefaces.
This led to a complete change in the scheme of the projected book. “Whether
on his own initiative or after consultation with Tadg ¢ Rodaige, we cannot say.

*This note is in the upper margin, not the lower margin, of fo. 38V, as stated i in the foot-:
note on p. 307. The accident took pla;e after in tan on fo. 39 R. (310:8). The followmg
word has its #’s and g joined by a stroke of uncompromising and unusual straightness,
obviously made when the writer was in a bad temper.

tFor examples see my edition of Lebor Gabdla (I.T.S.) Vol. i. p. xxiv.
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and it matters little : in any case, it was now determined to produce a document
in the conventional style of the homiletic. hagiographical biographies at the
time so popular, to judge from the large number of this kind of composition
still extant. OB was now to be made the basis of a formal ““ Life of St.
Céillin,”’* introducing the poems at the appropriate stages of the narrative.

But the worthy Muirges had no intention of taking any unnecessary trouble
in the matter. A little plagiarism would easily escape the attention of his
patron ! Accessible to him, if not actually in his possession, there happened
to be a Life of St. Berach, bearing the name of, and presumably copied by, his
kinsman, Brian! ég 6 Maeil-Chonaire.. This book was afterwards trenchantly
described by Michedl ¢ Cléirig, who copied it in 1629, as ““ a bad antiquated
parchment book.” We can still read this text in O’Clery’s transcript?: and
there cannot be slightest doubt that Muirges 6 Maeil-Chonaire coolly “conveyed’’
its homiletic opening,in order to provide a preface for his own work—changing
nothing but the name of the Saint.*

This introduction begins with the text Ego sztzentz etc. Over the now super-
seded ornamental H, on which he had expended so much useless labour, he
sprawled an ugly Roman E—perhaps we may trace a touch of pique in the
contrast between the two letters; and the fact that the palimpsest exists is a
proof that the prose preface was an afterthought.

In the accompanying illustration, the first figure is an attempt to restore the
design of this letter ; but I cannot claim it as more than an approximation,
so completely is it obscured by dirt, wear, and the reagent with which the whole
of the first page was washed over. Two consecutive ‘“ crossings under =~ will
be noticed in the loop at the back. I spent a considerable time trying to
avoid this solecism while keeping intact such of the details of the interlacements
as I was able to establish, and found- it impossible. But errors of this kind
are to be looked for when an unpractised hand experiments with a phase of
art already exhausted and obsolete. (Of the second and third figures in the
illustration, an M and a D, something will be said below. The M and the
C, figs. 4 and 5, are fair samples of Muirges’s own ideas of how to make an
initial letter.) On three pages (14b, 23a and 37b) Muirges or another has
attempted to improve the capital letters with blobs of colour—red on 14b

*In A this name appears usually as Caillin or Cdillin : rarely as Caillin. The last is
the most frequent form in the later MSS.

() Not Bdn (in the genitive Bdin), as printed by Plummer, Lives of Irish Saints i 43
(the error is corrected, idem ii 43).

(?) Printed by Plummer, Lives of Irish Saints i 22 ff.

(3) The reader can easily verify this by comparing the beginnings of the two decuments.
In the relevant part of Plummer’s edition of Berach, which I have checked with photographs,
the following corrections must be made: p. 23 line 17 for ataebi read atoebi;line 18 for alpha
16 Ego inttium iead alpha 7 omego (sic) initium ; (the m of omego is blotted, but it is
certain ) ; line 19 for as [florbha read als] forbha ; line 21 for ascaidh read asccaidh ; line
3 from bottom, for co read go. ‘‘ Alpha et omega ”’ proved a stumbling block to Muirges
himself, who had his limitations. His exemplar must have had ‘“ Alpha etw’’; thishe
reproduced as “ Alpha et .ui.” ! i
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(rather faded)and 37b, brown on 23a : and a D on 38a (that at the beginning of
304 : 19) is filled with an opaque blob of blue. o

A not very intelligent person into whose hands the MS. fell did not recognise
this letter as an E ; and seeing the text beginning ‘“ go,”” he interposed a “e
between the capital letter and the rest of the word. This accordingly reads
“ Eego,” or would do so if the intrusion were not obvious owing to a difference
in the ink. When Muirges, after having completed his prose preface, at last
came to the poem, to which it was thus prefixed, he left a blank for the initial
and never filled it in. It has been scribbled in roughly by the same meddler,
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fortunately with no attempt at ornamentation. I suspect this person of having
been the second Tadg 6 Rodaige, whose scrawls, dated from about 1680 onward,
pervade the entire book. o

When Muirges was reaching the conclusion of his task, and the time came
for a final summing-up of Cdillin’s character—de rigueur at the end of composi-
tions of this kind—he again had recourse to the life of Berach, and here again
appropriated, word for word, the final panegyric upon that saint. It reads a
trifle incongruously, after what would be a crass record of greed, if we could
find it in our hearts to believe a single word of it. We have said, and repeat,
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that it is impossible to take these poems seriously, or the prose text founded
upon them. If we permitted ourselves to do so, what sort of psychology
would we be attributing to people who thought to honour a holy man by
picturing him consistently as a blackmailing vampire, whq scared his v1ct1ms
into meeting his sordidly material demands by threatening defaulters with
the horrors of Hell | Such productions cannot be anything but goliardic
jeux d’esprit. We are confirmed in this conclusion when we find the saint
claiming ownership, by gift, of other people’s treasures, such as St. Patrick’s
Bell, St. Colum Cille’s Gospels (the Book of Kells ??) and his Cathach;* as well
as performing exploits, elsewhere attributed to other and better-known
ecclesiastics. It is for its sidelights on social history and on the underlying degree
of civilization presupposed, that LF is chiefly valuable. Even contemporaries
found some parts of the book difficult to swallow, as is indicated by the
marginal note, p. 170 footnote (?) : and Plummer quotes an annotator’s adverse
opinion on the document—mns taitnenn si linn.t

The OB poems fall into two groups: Cdillin-Fidnacha poems;and a mis-
cellaneous anthology of historical verse, for the greater part with little or no
local association. The former group was brought together into the amorphous
Life of Cdillin, enclosed within the Berach framework and ending with a
colophon. The second group was simply copied as it stood, as an appendix,
with no connecting prose. On the evidence of C and D we infer that Z was a
transcript of the Cdillin life only, and ignored the supplementary poems.
C has none of them : D has two, apparently not derived from Z.

In addition, there is reason to suspect that Muirges swelled out the book
by adding to it matter from other sources. At least three such extraneous
intrusions can be identified, as is shown more fully in the following
section—items E and G, which certainly existed as prose before being copied
into A (E is also jotted into B); and item Q, a poem which Muirges has
confessedly inserted merely because it happens to mention C4illin incidentally.
It is quite possible that some of the other matter, not so easily identified,
is imported also ; the suggestion made above as to the use of B as a common-
place beok should not be forgotten.

IV. THE CONTENTS OF THE TEXT.
The text can be conveniently divided unto sections as follows :—

Andulidr 13. INTRODUCTION BORROWED FROM Lire or BEracH. (2:1)
Viuae : correctly witae in Berach, and independently corrected to the same
in D. (2:8) dara perso : Ber. has an ires persa, meaning, of course, *‘ one of

* That this was a manuscyipt (not necessarily the MS. now preserved under that name in
Dublin) is shown sufficiently by the sense of the relevant passages, pp. 166-168. The

f" ca‘;lhach " mentioned on p. 194 is however something different—evidently some sort of
etish. .

"t Miscellanea Hagiographica Hibermica, p. 183.
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the Three Persons.” An early corrector of A has understood it to mean
““the Third Person,” and has tried, ineffectively, to change tres to dara,
and then has written dara in the interspace above. C adopts the correction.
(2 : 14) C has 7o ¢[h]og Losa ina apstalacht an cethrumadh fer vo scriobh, thus
filling the gap rubbed out in A. This gap is left blank in O’Donovan’s
transcript, and is consequentially ignored in KH. (2: 15) hucht int Slanicedas,
first two words now illegible owing to reagent. C has wiscce an tslainicedha.
(2:20) A has alpha et wi ; this mistake is very conspicuously corrected by
omega written over the #i. C has the same erroneous reading, but D, as
before, tacitly corrects it. As C’s source Z could hardly have missed this
correction, or failed to accept it, we must assume that it is of later date than
the writing of Z. For other variant readings see Appendix I.*

- B.4:14—6:6. GENEALOGY OF CAILLIN, AND DATE OF CAILLIN’S FEAST.

This genealogy is found in B (extract no VI) and is therefore most likely to
be an importation by Muirges into the text—suggested, no doubt, by the
genealogy in the corresponding place of the Berach life. For. the variants in
B, see Appendix II. In D a critical reader has written in the margin beside
this genealogy the sensible words : 33 glun genealaigh sunn o Fhergus mac
Rdigh go Caillin - cuiridh sin timcheall mile bliadhan eatorra. Nt fil dath
firinne ar sin.

.6:7—46:19. PROSE MATTER PRELIMINARY TO THE POEM Eriu oll oilén

aingel. It may be more than a mere coincidence that Berach’s baptismal
name was Finntan (Plummer, op. cif. i p. 26), a name which now becomes
prominent in the text as that of the tutor of Caillin. The coincidence may
possibly have suggested the Berach life as suitable for the illegitimate use that
was made of it. But Muirges, who was perhaps fresh from making his copy of
Lebor Gabdla—it is quite clear from his expansion of the historical part of
the poem that he was familiar with that document—identified the tutor
with the antediluvian who came with Cessair to Ireland before the Flood.
To do the poem justice, it gives no countenance to any such extravagance.

The matters dealt with in this poem are many and various, and may be
conveniently summarized as follows :—

The early invasions and kings of Ireland (46:B—58 : C)

I An ex post facto prophecy of the alleged then future kings of Ireland (58 : D—60 : C)

ITI. Animaginary prolongation of thislist into actual futurity (60 : D—62 : D).
IV. A prophecy of (a) the Vikings and (b) the English invasion (62 : E—66 : D)

h'5

A prophecy of the ultimate impotence of the English and their ultimate expulsion
by Ualgarg 6 Ruairc (66: E—70:A)

VI. A prophecy of the dethronement of Ualgarg and of his successors (70 : B—72 : A)
VIL. A prophecy of the restoration of the English power under William gorm de Lacy

and of its ultimate defeat (72 : B—76 : E) .

* Variant readings of the later MSS. are recorded here only if in one way or another they

throw light on the autograph textin A. Mistakes like possidebitur (C’s reading for posse-
debit [sic] in 4 : 4) have noimportance for us, and to catalogue them would be endless.
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VIII. A prophecy of the coming of a certain Cu, who will be a benefactor to churches :

an enumeration of the dues which Fidnacha will expect as the result of his
benefactions; a forecast of his death and of his successors (76 : F—86: A)

IX. A blessing upon Domnall of Finnros, conditional upon his paying the tribute

claimed as due to Caillin in recompense for the resuscitation of Conall Gulban
(86 : B—98: A)

A prophecy of the troubles to come upon Ireland at the end of the world
(98 : B—104 : A)

XI. An autobiography of Caillin (104 : B—108:F). Quatrains 98:EF probably

_belong here : they are clearly intrusive in their present position.

XII. An enumeration of the relics brought by Ciillin from Rome, and arrangements

for their enshrinement and for the enshrinement of his own relics (108 : G—

end of poem).
It is reasonable to regard this incoherent sequence of 206* quatrains as
composite, having been loosely strung together (possibly by Muirges himself)
out of a number of separate pieces. The enumeration of the kings (I-III):
the disordered and probably much interpolated eulogies of Ualgarg (IV-VII) :
the eulogy of Cu (VIII), which is actually a separate piece in Manuscript B
(No. II in the list of the contents of that MS.), and which, as *“ Cu " is intro-
duced abruptly without any explanation or identification, must be acephalous;
into this is interpolated a series of quatrains (78 : F—82: E) which has an
independent existence later in the book (132:E—136:D) : the Conall
story (IX) which is repeated ad nauseam throughout the book : and the other
three sections, each by itself—all these appear to be among the individual
elements from which the ““ poem ’ is made up. The last of these (XII) is

-represented by the prose abstract in B (no. I of the catalogue of its contents)

again indicating an originally separate existence. There are occasional
traces of conachlann between successive quatrains, but these are at best
perfunctory, and nowhere make the foregoing analysis impossible.

The analysis is confirmed by the prose preface, in-which the order of
presentation is re-arranged in blocks of material, corresponding to the
separate poems indicated above. Following the enumeration of the analy-
tical table which the reader has just now perused, we find that Muirges
begins with I, but the mention of Finntan, identified by him with the
antediluvian of that name, switches him off to C4illin’s tutor of the same name,
and he now gives us the material of XI—padded out with a list of the kings
who reigned in Ireland during Caillin’s long-drawn-out progress through the
ecclesiastical orders (pp. 6-10). He then gives the abstract of XII, already
jottedin B (pp. 10-14) ; and then returns to I-III.  After this, human nature
asserts itself, and he notes (46 : 18) that it would be irksome to continue
the discussion of the subjects of the poem, adding a promise (incompletely
fulfilled) to return to them later. We are thus left unenlightened as to what
really happened between William Gorm and Ualgarg, and as to the person-
ality of the mysterious Cu.

The poemwas irksome to others as well as to Muirges. Thereisno difficulty

* There are 200 quatrains in KH, but six have been lost from A with the lost folio 11.

They are here restored from CD : see Appendix III.
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in tracing stages of progressive carelessness in O’Clery’s handwriting, pro-
duced by progressive boredom, followed by a sudden access of neatness—
obviously beginning a new spell of work. I think I can trace six such
alternations; and the flourish of joy with which the last word was written is
quite unmistakable. After the hundred and thirtieth quatrain Duiginan
writes in D : Do thuirsigh in duain so me. Per me, Dawid Duiginan. To
this is added, in the handwriting of Charles O’Conor (as identified by Miss
Mulchrone) Go demhin is mor an tadhbhar tuivsi léaghadh na duaine bunddi-
naighe sin, 1 dar nddich is giorra shaoghail pian a scribtha. O’Conor adds,
beside the quatrains following, containing a promise of blessings to the
descendants of Conall Gulban, a note which displays an unusual sense of
historical criticism: As tusa gan chontabairt in fdidh bréige, acht ni thi
Cdillin. '

46 :20—110:26. The poem Eriu oll oilen aingeal, analysed above. Folio 11
of A is missing: it contained the last six quatrains of this poem (see
Appendix III), and the matter from 110:27 to hindlighthech 114 :26.
The metre is debide of a sort, but it is of the loosest kind, with not much
greater display of metrical artifice than ‘“ Twinkle, twinkle, little star.”
In some parts of it there is more regular alliteration than in others—a further
indication of its composite origin.

D.110:27—122:20. THE STORY OF FERGNA AND AED DUB. Prose prefaces
to the poems Dun mBaili vigbaile a cdigh and Is hi mo chdinsi dom tigh.
The restored part at the beginning of this section is extract III in B ; as the
printed text depends on that MS., down to the word egcodr, 114 : 25, inclusive,
a full collation is here given. Comparison with CD verifies the accuracy of
B, as they agree with it except for a few trifling orthographical variations.
The poems relate the history of Din mBaile, the older name of the site of
Cdillin’s monastery, from the time of the ancient king Conaing Becceclach
down to Fergna, the king at the time of Cdillin’s arrival. Fergna refuses to
hear the message of Caillin, and sends his son Aed Dub to drive him out :
a manifest adaptation of the similar obstinacy displayed by Loiguire to the
message of Patrick. Aed Dub is however converted. Fergna sends his
druids against the saint, who turns them into stone. Fergna is swallowed
up in the earth, and Aed Dub reigns in his stead ; but being swarthy, and
therefore not fit for a kingship which many lines of evidence shew to have
been reserved for blondes, he is endowed with the prepossessing outward
form of Riocc of Inis Bé Finne. (This silly story has not even the merit
of originality : it is ““lifted ”” out of the Tripariite Life of Si. Patrick*).
Aed Dub now becomes Aed Finn, and C4illin imposes a tribute upon him and
his descendants. This tribute, if duly paid, ensures material cis-mortal
blessings of various kinds specified; if neglected, ensures trans-mortal
perdition. This is the alternative habitually placed before those upon whom

* Ed. Stokes i 152,
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Caillin confers any benefit. The story is told in the first of the two poems
named above: the tribute is set forth in the second, which, as already
noticed, is also incorporated in Eviu oll. . )

124 : 1—132:16. The poem Dun mBaili rig-baile a caigh.

132 :17—136: 18. The poem Is ki mo chdinsi dom thig, with a short prose
note at each end. A prefixed sentence declares that this poem is extracted
from Eriu oll to make it more easily remembered. But as it contains one
quatrain (134 : E) not found in Eru oll, we must inf'ey rathe;' that 'ghe
contrary was the case—that it was a separate composition which was in-
corporated in that pasticcio : for it would be more likely that a quatrain
should be accidentally dropped in such a process than that a new one should
be interpolated. The fact that it appears in B, in a position independent of
the context with which it is here associated (Extract VII) points in the
same direction. Both poems are debide scdilte, much more skilfully composed
than the loosely-constructed elements in Eriu oll.

E. 136 : 19—142: 23. THE STORY OF THE RESUSCITATION OF CONALL GULBAN :
Prose Preface to the Poems Eta sunn lecht, Cotlad sind imdai-siw, Gebaid
crith. Conall Gulban was slain, and naturally went straight to perdition.
C4illin called him back to life, baptized him, and sent him to heaven, with the
promise that the great Colum Cille should be numbered among his descend-
ants. He thereby established a claim to large tributes from the descendants
of Conall—under the same conditions as before. 3 ,

This story already existed in prose before Muirges dealt with it : though the
evidence that OB was exclusively in verse suggests that it was an independent
document. It is headed with an elaborate initial letter (fig. 2 of the series on
p- 17) ; this must have been copied from an éxemplar of which the top edge
had been cut away, or obscured by dirt or otherwise. Muirges copied what
he could of it—not accurately, for the asymmetry of the relation between
the interlacement and the upright bars of the M cannot be right : but he did
not venture to complete the part which he was unable to trace. A later hand,
using a bad pen and weak faded ink, has made a feeble attempt (ignored in the
reproduction here given) to supply the omission.

The whole passage, along with the first of the appended poems and its
colophon, forms extract IV in B. Here there is no attempt to copy the initial
letter, which accords with the presumed character of B as a preliminary
commonplace book. In dealing with a” document which was apparently
hard to decipher, it would be prudent to make just such a draft transcript, to
minimize the risk of falling into errors which would necessitate ugly corrections
in the fair copy. A

The document must have begun with these words : Mad aslafis . . . Conaill
mic Neill 1. dona secht macaib oivegdae, gurab do derbad na cloinde sin adubrad
in rann-sa. A glossator had inserted the words (1) batar aige, (2) ocus dia
sil co brath and (3) ocus dia m-ammannuib between the lines. Muirges took
no (1) into the text after na cloinde sin in B, but in A he changed his mind and
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inserted it after osregdae : he suffixed no. (2) to batar aige in B, but left it as

an interlineation in A—in the derivative MSS. it has been inserted, with

omission of co brath, after oiregdae: and he ignored no (8) altogether in B,

but in A inserted it in the obviously wrong place after adubrad in rann-sa*—

in which the derivative MSS. concur. In the first quatrain following, the
explanatory word Boguine was interlined above Aengus. The interlineation

" is copied in A : but both B and the derivative MSS. have taken it into the text,

to the detriment of the metre. These facts prove the statement made above :

that the document must already have had an independent existence in prose ;
and that it had already began to be pestered by glossators in the usual way,
before it came under the notice of Muirges. :

142 :24—154 : 14. Eta sunn lecht Conaill chruaid.

154 : 22—158 : 12. Cotlad sind imdai-siu.

158 : 22—162: 24. Gebaid crith in talam thend. The three poems upon this
subject. A fourth poem is incorporated in Eriu oll 88 :D-98: A, which,
though it follows the same lines as these, is not identical with them. The
first poem is in rannaigecht dialtach. The second is in a form of eochraid
metre apparently popular in Fidnacha, the scheme of which is 73--514784-51,
the seven-syllable lines being multiplied twice, three, or four times with an
arbitrariness which may-possibly indicate textual corruption, and certainly
cannot be reduced to any rule (thus, the scheme of the present poem, with
regard to the number of seven-syllable stanzas, is 3, 2:2,2:2, 4:3, 2: 2,
2:2,2:2,2)t. The matter relating to the Conmaicne, referred to in the
colophon to this section, appears below, in the next section but one. The

" third poem seems to be a composite of two pieces, the first five quatrains
being in the same loose debide metre which we find in Eriu oll, the remainder
in rannaigecht vecomarcach.

F. 162: 27—166: 17. THE BLESSING OF CoLuM CILLE. Preface to the poem
D’és in chatha ticim-si. Here Ciillin appears as the confessor of Colum
Cille, a function normally attributed to Molaise. Colum, having incurred
the guilt of bloodshed by battle, comes to Cdillin to be shriven, and in return
therefor he presents him with his gospels, the cathach, a third of his monastic
revenues, and a number of other privileges. He also confirms the tribute
laid upon his own kindred, the descendants of Conall Gulban. Those who obey
Caillin will be sure of Heaven : for those who do not the prospect is less
attractive. The prose text as far as Conaill Gulbain (166 : 1), but not the
appended poem, is contained in B (Extract IX.).

166: 18—174: 16. The poem D’és in chatha. It is in the form of a colloquy
between Colum Cille and Cdillin, and is chiefly concerned with the very

* Not after na cloinde sin, as in the printed page.

t This poem is correctly set out on the printed page, with due regard to the strophic
divisions ; but the same cannot be said of the other poems in this metre (pp. 194, 198, 406)
which are wrongly printed in a continuous form. R :
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substantial privileges secured to Céillin in return for the service rendered
to Colum Cille. “ The doorpost of every drinking-house,” which presumably
means a percentage of the profits of those establishments, and the luxury
of a bedside draught promised to the monks, are, like many other suml.ar
allusions scattered through the compilation, interesting sidelights on social
history: these are, indeed, the chief value of the book. Metre very irregular,
mostly rannaigecht recomarcach. CD ignore the dialogue form of the poem;
and for some reason C leaves a blank in the place of the two lines 168 : 15, 20.
The first of these is entered in the lower margin of the page.

G. 174 : 17—180 : 21. Tue EprisopE oF THE CONMAICNE. Prose preface to
the poem Fingal do triall Conmaicni. This story explains how Cdillin came
to interrupt his studies in Rome and to journey to Ireland. He arrived
for the purpose of ‘averting an internecine strife which threatened to break

. out between the Conmaicne, the descendants of Conmac and their kinsfolk
of the progeny of Fergus mac Roig and Medb of Connacht, by reason.of the
insufficiency of their territories. Cdillin arrived and began a missionary
career, pursuing the drastic but expeditious and no doubt effective method
of sending unbelievers to death, destruction and Hell. As for the Conmaicne,
to which kindred he himself belonged, he undertook to procure sufficient land
‘to satisfy their needs. This he did by visiting various landowners and
obtaining grants for them, presumably by similar persuasive expedients.*
He then re-granted theland to the.Conmaicne, for a consideration. This is
more fully described in the following section. The compulsory use of
Fidnacha by the Conmaicne as a burial-place is an interesting touch: it
appears later (p. 204) that burial in the rival establishment of Cloone would
involve damnation. And as Cdillin (not, as might have been expected,
the Almighty) is to be the Judge of the Conmaicne on the Last Day (p. 190)
-it would be most indiscreet to run any risks in this matter ! On p. 174
Ciillin even presumes to tell Colum Cille ““ I bestow on thy people that they
shall be on my right hand in Heaven!” No part of this section appears
in B. The cursing of the fishless lake is probably a parody of the Gospel
story of the barren fig-tree. ‘
That this Section, like Section E, is an importation from an extraneous source,

is indicated by similar arguments. In the first place, the opening paragraph

is written very neatly, in capital letters—such as are frequently used for the
beginning of a document. In the second place, this document also was to have
been provided with an ornamental initial letter—thereby hangs another tale.

In the third place, here again we have clear evidence of a pre-existent prose,

interpolated by glossators who have broken into and dislocated the sense. = It

requires very little insight to see that the story began thus: O 7o fas 7 7o
Jorbair macni Meadba 7 Fhearghusu fo Evind, ba cumung leo, etc. A primary

_* As the accompanying poem says of one of these grants ‘“ It would have:been given
him for peace’ sake, if it had been the Land of Promise itself ! ”’ '
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gloss on “ Erind ” became incorporated : .i. cland Conmaic 7 Cheir 7 Chuirc.
. A secondary gloss on “ Chuirc” followed : robadar dono siol Conmuic mic
Feargusa in tsaindred i Condachtuth. Then came a tertiary gloss on “‘Condach-
tuib ”’ : i. Commaicns Duin Mdir. These three strata of glosses indicate at
least as many transcripts before the text reached Muirges. The initial letter
for which the blank was left was certainly O. The place was still blank when
Z was copied, and accordingly CD both begin Ro fas, etc. But, later, someone
imagined that the missing word was Do ; so he inserted into the blank the
incongruous-looking D (no. 3 in the figure p. 17) with a little o beside it.
In the lower margin of the same column there appears the note (which KH
have misunderstood and, as usual, have wrongly attributed to Tadg 6 Rodaige):
cia aderod co fil Litir isin aimsir si doroisci di sin thos—'‘ who would say that
in these times of ours there is a letter better than t<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>